


NATDOCS\529227\22\62583673\V-1 

NO. S-217202  
VANCOUVER REGISTRY  

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

BETWEEN:  

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 

PETITIONER 
AND:  

COMMUNITY MARINE CONCEPTS LTD., VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL 
MARINA LTD., ETERNALAND YUHENG INVESTMENT HOLDING LTD. AND 

0736657 B.C. LTD. 

RESPONDENTS 

 
 
 

 
APPLICATION RECORD  

[April 22, 2022] 
 

 
TEVIA JEFFRIES 
Dentons Canada LLP  
Barristers and Solicitors 
20th Floor, 250 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3R8 
 
Telephone:  604-687-4460 
Fax: 604-683-5214 

Counsel for Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc., it its 
capacity as Court Appointed Receiver of the 
Respondents 

  DATE, TIME, PLACE OF APPLICATION:   
 

22/APRIL/2022, at 9:45 a.m., Vancouver 
Time Estimate:   15 minutes 

 
Application Record provided by:   

Lawyer for the Applicant 
 

 
 



NATDOCS\529227\22\62583673\V-1 

INDEX 

TAB DOCUMENTS FILING DATE 

1.  Notice of Application of the Receiver dated April 13, 2022 April 13, 2022 

2.  Draft Order made after application  

AFFIDAVITS 

3.  Affidavit #1 of John Sandrelli, sworn April 11, 2022 April 13, 2022 

4.  Affidavit #1 of Aurora Faulkner-Killam, sworn April 12, 2022 April 14, 2022 

5.  Affidavit #1 of Todd Martin, sworn April 13, 2022 April 13, 2022 

OTHER MATERIALS RELIED ON  

6.  Order made after application (Groves, J.) April 14, 2022 

7.  First Report of the Receiver dated April 11, 2022 April 13, 2022 

8.  Notice of Application of Huai Yin Zhang dated April 4, 2022 April 7, 2022 

9.  Consent Receivership Order November 1, 2021 

 
 
 





















































NATDOCS\529227\22\62110434\V-5 

 
NO. S-217202  

VANCOUVER REGISTRY  
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

BETWEEN:  

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 

PETITIONER 
AND:  

COMMUNITY MARINE CONCEPTS LTD., VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL 
MARINA LTD., ETERNALAND YUHENG INVESTMENT HOLDING LTD. AND 

0736657 B.C. LTD. 

RESPONDENTS 

 
ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION 

 

 )  )  

BEFORE )  ) 22/APR/2022 

 )  )  

ON THE APPLICATION of Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc., in its capacity as court appointed 
Receiver of the Respondents (the “Receiver”); AND ON HEARING Tevia Jeffries, counsel for the 
Receiver and those other counsel listed on Schedule “A”, appearing by MS TEAMS; AND UPON 
READING the Receiver’s First Report to the Court dated April 11, 2022 (the “Report”), the 
Affidavit of John Sandrelli sworn April 11, 2022 (the “Dentons Affidavit”), the Affidavit of Aurora 
Faulkner Killam sworn April 12, 2022 (the “Cox Taylor Affidavit”), and the Affidavit of Todd Martin 
sworn April 13, 2022 (collectively with the Dentons Affidavit and the Cox Taylor Affidavit, the “Fee 
Affidavits”); 

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES THAT: 

1. The activities of the Receiver, as set out in the Report, are hereby approved; provided 
however, that the Receiver in its personal capacity and only with respect to its own 
personal liability, shall be entitled to rely upon or utilize in any way such approval. 

2. The fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel, as set out in the Report and 
the Fee Affidavits, are hereby approved. 



- 2 - 

NATDOCS\529227\22\62110434\V-5 

3. The distributions of funds held by the Receiver as described in the Report (the 
“Distributions”) in respect of the Priority Obligations (as defined in the Report), including 
but not limited to the repayment to the Petitioner of funds borrowed by the Receiver from 
the Petitioner from time to time pursuant to the Receivership Order (as defined in the 
Report), are approved and the Receiver is authorized and directed to make such 
Distributions. 

4. The Receiver is hereby authorized to retain the funds remaining in the Receiver’s trust 
account after payment of the Distributions (the “Holdback”) for the following purposes:  

(a) to pay any fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel that have been 
approved by order of this Court but not yet paid; and 

(b) to pay claims or liabilities attributable to the assets, undertakings and property of 
the Debtors where payment is sought from the Receiver or the Petitioner.  

5. If any Holdback remains six months after the Receiver is discharged, the Receiver shall 
pay any remaining Holdback to the Respondents, unless otherwise ordered by this Court. 

6. Endorsement of this Order, other than by counsel for the Receiver, is hereby dispensed 
with. 

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO 
EACH OF THE ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY CONSENT: 

 

Signature of Tevia Jeffries 
Lawyer for Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. 

 
 
 BY THE COURT 

 
 
 
 

 REGISTRAR 

 



A-1 
 

NATDOCS\529227\22\62110434\V-5 

Schedule A 

LIST OF COUNSEL APPEARING 

 
Name of Counsel: Representing: 

  

  

 



 

NATDOCS\529227\22\62110434\V-5 

NO. S-217202  
VANCOUVER REGISTRY  

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

BETWEEN:  

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 

PETITIONER 
AND:  

COMMUNITY MARINE CONCEPTS LTD., 
VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL MARINA LTD., 

ETERNALAND YUHENG INVESTMENT HOLDING 
LTD. AND 0736657 B.C. LTD. 

RESPONDENTS 
 
 

ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION 
[APPROVAL OF FEES AND ACTIVITIES] 

 

DENTONS CANADA LLP 
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS 

250 Howe Street, 20th Floor 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3R8 

Phone No.: (604) 687-4460 
Attention: Tevia Jeffries 

File No. 529227-22 













































3. An application to approve the Refinancing was filed on April 7, 2022. The application to
approve fees and disbursements is made to facilitate the wrap up of the receivership and
discharge of the Receiver in the event that the Refinancing is approved by this Court and
closes as anticipated.

4. I was called to the Bar and admitted as a barrister and solicitor in the Province of British

Columbia in May 2010.

5. Since 2010, I have primarily acted in civil litigation including construction, contractual and
commercial disputes.

A. Cox Taylor's Activities

6. The petition commencing these proceedings was filed in August 2021, and the Receiver
was appointed on December 13, 2021, by operation of a consent receivership order
entered November 1, 2021.

7. I received notice of the Receivership in November 2021, and Cox Taylor was retained as
counsel for the Receiver in December 2021.

8. Cox Taylor has assisted the Receiver with the Receiver's work with respect to the
Receiver's general activities (the "Activities"). With respect to the Activities, and noting
that the Receiver retains and has not waived solicitor-client privilege with respect to same.

Cox Taylor has;

(a) attended calls and online meetings and corresponded with the Receiver and others
regarding the history of the Action, advice sought on outstanding litigation by and
against the Respondents, and operational issues arising from the Action;

(b) drafted and revised documents;

(c) reviewed various matters and issues and reported to the Receiver;

(d) attended calls with stakeholders, including counsel for shareholders of the
Respondents, and others; and

(e) facilitated negotiation of priority or security agreements for claims of builder's lien
to allow for the redemption of the Receivership by the shareholder.

9. In addition to continuing with the above activities. Cox Taylor will:

(a) communicate with counsel in the Action; and

(b) assist in wrapping up the receivership and the duties of the Receiver.



B. Cox Taylor's Fees

10. In connection with the Activities, during the Period, Cox Taylor incurred fees in the amount
of $6,812.50 plus taxes in the amount of $817.51, and projected fees, taxes and
disbursements of $4,850.00 to wrap up the receivership, for a total of $12,480.01.

11. In connection with the Activities, in the course of performing its duties. Cox Taylor's
personnel have expended 23.1 hours during the Period. The average hourly rate of all
Cox Taylor's personnel billed in connection with the services performed during the Period
is approximately $294.91.

12. It is expected that approximately 10 hours will be required to assist in the activities required
to be able to wrap up the receivership as anticipated by the Refinancing, which led to the
estimate of projected fees and disbursements described in this affidavit. These activities
include negotiating and facilitating the subordination or security of claims of builder's lien
at issue in the Action. If the Refinancing does not close as anticipated, I expect that the

Receiver and its counsel will have to file a further application for approval of fees and

activities.

13. Cox Taylor will issue itemized invoices in respect of additional work done after the Period
to be billed against the estimate of projected fees and disbursements. To the extent any
amount is not actually billed, funds will be returned to the Receiver and will not be retained
by Cox Taylor. If fees exceed the estimate, then in consultation with the Receiver, further
Court approval will be sought, or such fees will be written off and not collected. Cox Taylor
will not seek payment of any amounts not approved by this Court in accordance with the

order appointing the Receiver.

14. In connection with the Activities, Cox Taylor has issued the following invoices in respect

of the work performed in connection with this matter during the Period (collectively, the
"Invoices");

Invoice Date Invoice Amount Amount Paid by Alvarez

& Marsal Canada Inc.

January 4, 2022 $1,377.60 $1,377.60

January 31, 2022 $1,512.00 $1,512.00

March 2, 2022 $1,646.40 $1,646.40

March 31, 2022 $3,094.01 ~

April 2022 Anticipated $4,850.00 ~

TOTALS: $12,480.01 $4,536.00



15. Copies of the Invoices, which have been redacted to protect solicitor-client privilege, are
attached collectively as Exhibit "A" hereto.

16. As of the date of the receivership, the Respondents owed Cox Taylor a total of $10,002.30
in accounts receivable. The Receiver paid this amount to Cox Taylor on February 14,
2022.

17. A list of the outstanding invoices which were paid by the Receiver and provided in a
summary format to protect solicitor client privilege is attached as Exhibit "B" hereto.

18. I verily believe that the time expended and the legal fees charged are reasonable in light
of the services provided and prevailing market rates for legal services of this nature,
specifically:

(a) Cox Taylor has assisted the Receiver with all Activities, providing legal advice with
respect to the Action and related matters;

(b) Cox Taylor has assumed significant responsibility during the Period and has
worked closely with the Receiver throughout;

(c) Cox Taylor has staffed its legal team with experienced lawyers and properly
delegated legal tasks to members of the legal team that had the skills to complete

each activity in a cost-effective manner;

(d) in working with the Receiver, Cox Taylor has helped the Receiver, parties to the
Action, and stakeholders to resolve disputes, and progress towards a transaction

that would see creditors paid and the business of the Respondents continue; and

(e) Cox Taylor has been transparent regarding its fees and the Receiver believes that
Cox Taylor's fees are reasonable in the circumstances.

19. To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, the information contained in the
Invoices as to:

(a) the amount of hours worked;

(b) the nature of work performed;

(c) the identity of the individuals who performed the work; and

(d) the rates charged for the work performed,

is true and correct in all respects.

20. The incurred fees set out in the Invoices were charged at Cox Taylor's standard billing

rates in effect from time to time. Disbursements were charged in amounts which were less



than or equal to standard charges in accordance with the firm's disbursement policy for
clients.

21. Further, to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, the fees and disbursements
of Cox Taylor are fair and reasonable as:

(a) Cox Taylor's professional fees and disbursements were properly incurred;

(b) the work completed by Cox Taylor was delegated to the appropriate professionals
in Cox Taylor with the appropriate seniority and hourly rates;

(c) Cox Taylor's fees in this matter are consistent with the market for similar firms with
the capacity to handle a file of comparable size and complexity;

(d) each of the invoices was reviewed for reasonableness at the time of billing;

(e) the Invoices were provided to the Receiver when rendered and all have been
approved by the Receiver; and

(f) the services were performed by Cox Taylor in a prudent and economical manner.

AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at Victoria, BC on
12/APR/2022.

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits within
British Columbia

AUR0R. FAULKNER-KILLAM

NEELCARFRA
Barrister & Solicitor

Third Floor, Bumes House
26 Bastion Square

Victoria, BC V8W 1H9



This is Exhibit "A" referred to in the Affidavit #1

of AURORA FAULKNER-KILLAM sworn this

12'^ day of April, 2022.

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
for British Columbia



cox TAYLOR
BARRISTERS SOLICITORS NOTARIES

nilRD n.OOit - lU UNF.S HOUSE. 26 BASTION SQUARE
N IC rOKlA, IIKI I ISII ( OEUiMDIA V.SW III9

lACCOUNT]

TELEPHONE 250.388.4457

FACSIMII.F. 250.382.4236

HST/GSTNO. R122146350

4 Januaiy 2022

PILE-CO 1 162008

COMiVIUNrrY marine concepts ltd.

240-730 View Street

Victoi-iii, BC V8W IJ8

Attention: Craig E. Norrls

Re; Desifin-Build Contract with Blue Water Systems

FEES AND OTHER CHARGES

Summary

Lattycr Name Initials Hours Rate Amount

Aurora L. Faiilkner-Kiiiam AFK 4.10 300.00 SI.230.00

Time Details

Date

1 1/08,'2021

12/01/2021

12/07/2021

12/13/2021

12/14/2021

12/16/2021

12/19/2021

12/22/2021

Fees;

Initials Description of Seivice

AFK

AFK

AFK

Flotiis Rate Amount

0.30 300.00 S90.00

0.30 300.00 S90.00

0.40 300.00 $120,00

0.40 300.00 $120.00

1.30 300.00 S390.00

0.50 300.00 $150.00

0.50 300.00 $150.00

0.40 300.00 $120.00

4.10 300.00 51,230.00

t.\xf:s

Goods and Services Ta.v (5.0%)

on Fees $61.50



Goods and Services Tax (5.0%)

(D

Total Goods and Services Tax: S61.50

Provincial Sales Tax (7.0%)

on Fees $86.10

Total Provincial Sales Tax: S86.10

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

Total Current Account

Previous Balance

$1,377.60

SI 69.46

AMOUNT DUE & OWING AS OF TODAY SI,547.06

COX, T/Af
Per:

.Aurora L.

yfLOR

Faulkner-Killani

P&OE

Accowil i.s ihd' ii/x>ii receipt. Amounl.t oiil.<ilatuling over 30 days will be charged 1.0% interest per month (12.56% per anmtm).



cox
BAURISTERS SOLICITOSS MOTARiF.S

•nilKI) l-I.OOU - lU'KNKS IICUSK. 26 BASTION SQI'ARK
Vl( IdUlA, HUi l lSIl (Ol.TMlilA 111')

lACCOUNT]

THLRIMIONI-; 250..iSX.'4457

1-ACSlMIl.H 250.382.4236

lIS'l/GSTNO. 11122146350

31 January 2022

[■ILI--COl 152008

COMMUNITY MARINE Ct)NCKFl S TTD.

240-730 View .Suvlt

Vicioria. i5C V8VV US

Aitcniioii; Craig E. Noiris

Re: Desii;ii-Biiiltl Contmc! wiili lihie Water SyMetns

EKK.S AMI OI IIKR CHAIUJE.S

Suminarv

I.awver Nrme Initial.': Hours Rale .Amount

•Aurora L. I'aulknci-lsillam Al K 4.50 300.00 M 350.00

I'inu' Dcuiils

Da-c

0UO4./2022

01/05/2022

01/06/2022

01/10/2022

01/12/2022
01/14/2022
01/18/2022

01/20/2022
01/21/2022
01/2--1/2022
01/27/2022

01/27/2022

Initials Descriplion of Sei-vicc I lours Rale Amount

, c'/i

* " i

0.40

1.00

0.20
1 .00

0.30

0 10

0 10

0,20
0. 10

0.80
0. 10
0,20

300.00

300.00

300.00
300.00

500.00

300.00

300.00

300.00
300.00

300.00
300.00

300.00

$.20.00
$300.00

SOO.OO

$300.00

590.00

.530.00

S30.0U

560.00
530.00

$240.00
530.00

560.00

&

Eec.s: 4.50 300.00 $1,350.00



TAXES

Goods and Services Tax (5.0%)

o 1 Fees S67.50

Total Goods and Services Tax:
S67.50

Provincial Sales Tax (7.0%)

on I'ecs S94.50

Total Provincial Salc.sTax:
S94.50

STATE.MEN'I OF ACCOUN T

Total Current .Account

Previous Balance

SI,512.(10

51,547.06

amount DUE ,& OWING AS OF TODAY 53,059.06

l(\ \
COX.TAVLOl:

All rttra L. FauM/i/r^ilxillam

■Ityjiiiml is due upon ivveipl. Aiiiouiils oiiisiaiuliitg over JO days will be ckii-oyd 1.0% inwrusi psr moiuh (I /K-r ciniiuml.
I'uyiiicnl oplioos: Forpaynwiil hy liilei-cic e-tnmsjir. sand to i!yiAUmi!i>lliilUiWMXid!on and inciiidvyowftia nu'iibar in lite
messoya. For payment by I'i.sa or .Mosieivard please ad! our raceplionist ctnd cpuna your Fde number. File number can he found
on lop riglii corner oj'your invoice.



&

o
v...- ^cox

B  R R 1 S1 E R S SOLI C 11 U R S X OT 4 RIF. S

THIRn Fl.OOIt - lUHiNKS IIOI .SK, :(i BASTION' SOU.AUK
VinOKIA, Bltri'lSII COLUiMBIA \S\\ I m

[ACCOLINTI

'IT.LF.PIIONU 250.388.4457

I-ACSIMILH 250,382.4236

HST/GSTNO. R122146350

2 March 2022

FILE-con 62008

CO.VIMUNO Y marine CONCEPTS l.Tll.

240-730 View .Nircci

Vicloria, BC V8W US

Aticntbn: Piirky Law, Alvarc/& Mar.sal Canada inc.

Kf : Desii'ii-IUiiltl Coiitnict with Blue B'titcr Systems

FEES AND O TMER CHARGES

Sum man'

t.avs'V'cr Name Initials

•Aurora L. Faiilkiiei-Killam AFK

ilours Rate Amount

4.90 3 00.DO SI.470.00

Time Details

Dale Initials De.scri pi ion of Service

02/06/2022

02/07/2022

02./08/2022

02/i I,'2022

02/14/2022

02/16./2022

02/17/2022

02/17./2022

02/18/2022

02/23/2022

02.'24/2022

02/24/2022

'Hi

AFK

AFK

Fees;

i lours Rate Amount

0.30 300.00 soo.oo

1 ,10 300.00 .S330.00

O.iO 300.00 S3 0.00

0.10 300.00 S30.00

0.30 300.00 $90.00

0.70 300.00 S210.00

0.40 300.00 .$120,00

0.40 300.00 $120.00

0.20 300.00 S60.00

0.70 300.00 S210.00

0.10 300.00 $30.00

0.50 300.00 Si 50.00

4.90 3(W.0t) $1,470.00



0

TAXES

Goods and Services Tax (5-0%)

oil I'ecs $7.3.50

Tola! Cood.s ami Scrvicc.s Tax; S73.50

Provincial Sales Tax (7.0%)

on l-'ccs $102.90

Total Provincial Salc.s 'Pax: S102.90

S PA'PKMF.N'P OF ACCOUNT

Total Cin rciit Account

AMOUNT DUE & OWING AS OF TODAY

$1,646.40

Sl,646.40|

COX,'I'AVI.0

Per:
\7 \/i

.Aurora L. FaujEncr-Killant

. UXI'IIIII i.\ Jiif ivceii)!. oiitsUimliita over 30 cloys will he chcirgeii 1.0% imeivsl per mtmlh 112.36% per cmmun).

t'oymem upiiiir.t: Forpayiiteitl hy liUereie e-triin.s/er, .send li> occonniiife deostitvhir.i ci niiil im-hule yourjile iwmher in ills
mt;s.s,tge. For poymcnt hy I Im or Ma.siercard please call our receplioni.sl ami cpiafe your file number File number can he found
an lap riylil corner of your invoice.



cox L C \ L'.-

BAR R 1 S I t: If S SOL i C 1 TORS NOTARI FS

rmKi) i i.ooit - i!ruM'.s iiorsi.. ;fi isastion sQiiAUE
X ICrOUlA. lilUriSllCOI.lMHIA VSW lll'J

{ACCOUNTl

TtLLl-I'llONK 250.388.4457

1-ACSIN'IILi; 250.382.4236

I IS'IYGS I- NO, R122146350

COMMLNITV M.MiINK {'ONCFR TS l/rn.

I COOpCliLgC PlilLX-

Vicloria. BC VOA 739

Attention: Pinky I^w, Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.

31 March 2022

{•ILL-C()l i62()()X

Rc: Dey/gii-Riiiltl Coiitnic/ with Blue Water Sysleiiis

FEKS A.ND OTHER CHARGES

SuniniiiiA'

Law vcr Name Initials I loins Rale Amount

Aurora L. Faiilkncr-Killain AI K

Malihciv Wchrung MW

4,90

4 70

300.00

275.00

SL470.00

,$i.292.50

Time Details

Dale Initials Dcscripiion of Service I loans

03/01/2022 AFK

03/03/2022 AFK

03/04/2022 AFK

03/09/2022 AFK

03/15/2022 MW

(i3/i5.'2022 MW

03/16/2022 AFK

03/17/2022 Al-K

03/17/2022 AFK

03/17/2022 MW

03/18/2022 AFK

f
t

V

m
i ■f-idC."

A C'

iMiL

f  ̂ " r ' t .
e i

4%ips:.^4Ix ^1 i
I Cf
■-■•"•I ,',-''

0.20

0. 10

0.90

0.20

0.70

Rate

300.00

300.00

300.00
300.00
275.00

275.00

300.00

300.00
300.00

275.00

.300.00

.Amount

,$ISO.OO

.560.00

560.00

$30.00
$742.50

$467.50

$60.00
$30.00

$270.00
.$55.00

$210,00

1



liiuc Details

l.)ale Initials Description of Service 1 lours Rale Amount

03/21/2022

03/2'i/;022

03/24/2022

03/25/2022

03/30/2022

03/30/2022

Fees:

AFK

MW

AFK

AFK

AFK

AFK

'■ ■I' M

0.40

0.10

0.30

0.50

0,20

0.50

9.60

300.00

275.00

300.00
300.00

300.00

300.00

SI 20.00
$27.50

.$90.00
$150.00

$60.00
$150.00

52,762.50

TAXE.S

Goods and Services Ta.x (5.0%)
on Fees $138.13

Total tiood.s and Services Tax: S138.13

Provincial Sales Ta.x (7.0%)
on Fees S193.38

Total Provincial .Sales Ta,\; SI 93.38

S'FA'IF.iMENT OF ACCOU.M

Total Current Account

Prcvtou.s Halnncc

SJ,094.01

$1,646.40

AMOUNT DUE & OWING AS OF TODAY

■COX, TAVi;p'|jJ 1^ n

mPer:

Aurora L. Faulknc^-

Uxnimt i.\ (/hi* upon receipt. .4ntounl.\ oursluiulin^ iwiu- Mt f/oiw wV he clwrsal 1.0% inieiv.ii per mmuh (12.$6% per iniiiiun)

:l V- eccepi poymem by cheque pqynhle to Co.x Teiyhr. by eTran.sfir to ciccowilinu'a'co.xtttyhr.co. ami by Credit Card over the
plume or online at pay. caxteiylor.ca. I'Icase tpiole your flic number \yhcn .xiihtiwimg your payment.

killa
tyr'

am

.54,740.4!



This is Exhibit "B" referred to in the Affidavit #1

of AURORA FAULKNER-KILLAM sworn this

12"^ day of April, 2022.

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
for British Columbia



cox Y L O R
(jD

BARRISTERS SOLICITORS ; NOTARIES

Third Floor - Burnes House, 26 Bastion Square

Victoria, British Columbia V8W 1H9

[STATEMENT]

TELEPHONE 250.388.4457

FACSIMILE 250.382.4236

HST/GST NO. R122146350

Files-C-1162-3,4, 8

Community Marine Concepts Ltd.

Summary of Accounts Receivable Paid by Alvarez & Marsal Canada

Summary of Accounts Issued for the above referenced matters:

C-1162-3 re: Development Permit:

30/MAR/2020 Account Rendered 8,316.00

14/FEB/2022 Payment from Alvarez & Marsal Canada -8,316.00

Balance

8,316.00

0.00

C-1162-4 re: General Matters:

30/NOV/2020 Account Rendered 1,248.04

02/JUN/2021 Account Rendered 100.80

29/JUN/2021 Account Rendered 168.00

14/FEB/2022 Payment from Alvarez & Marsal Canada -1,516.86

Balance

1,248.04

1,348.84

1,516.84

0.00

C-1162-8 re: Blue Water Systems:

3 l/AUG/2021 Account Rendered

10/DEC/2021 Payment (partial) received from CMC
02/NOV/2021 Account Rendered

14/FEB/2022 Payment from Alvarez & Marsal Canada

336.00

-267.34

100.80

-169.46

Balance

336.00

68.66

169.46

0.00

TOTAL ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE PAID BY ALVAREZ & MARSAL: $ 10,002.32





































































































































































































































































Action N
o
.
 S
-
2
1
7
2
0
2

V
ancouver Registry

IN
 T
H
E
 S
U
P
R
E
M
E
 C
O
U
R
T
 O
F
 B
R
I
T
I
S
H
 C
O
L
U
M
B
I
A

B
E
T
W
E
E
N
:

T
H
E
 B
A
N
K
 O
F
 N
O
V
A
 S
C
O
T
I
A

- a
n
d

Petitioner

R
espondents

C
O
M
M
U
N
I
T
Y
 M
A
R
I
N
E
 C
O
N
C
E
P
T
S
 LTD., V

I
C
T
O
R
I
A

I N
T
E
R
N
A
T
I
O
N
A
L
 M
A
R
I
N
A
 LTD., E

T
E
R
N
A
L
A
N
D

Y
U
H
E
N
G
 I
N
V
E
S
T
M
E
N
T
 H
O
L
D
I
N
G
 LTD., A

N
D

0
7
3
6
6
5
7
 B.C. L

T
D
.

R
E
C
E

IV
E
R
S
H

IP
 O
R
D
E
R

B
L
A
K
E
,
 C
A
S
S
E
L
S
 &
 G
R
A
Y
D
O
N
 L
L
P

B
anisters &

 Solicitors
2
6
0
0
,
 5
9
5
 Burrard Street

V
ancouver, B

C
 V
7
X
 I L

3
1.604.631.3300

A
gent: D

y
e
 &
 D
u
r
h
a
m

C
ounsel: Peter Bychawski

M
atter N

o
.
 0
0
0
1
9
3
5
0
.
0
9
0
0
7
0



NATDOCS\529227\22\62110434\V-5 

 
NO. S-217202  

VANCOUVER REGISTRY  
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

BETWEEN:  

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 

PETITIONER 
AND:  

COMMUNITY MARINE CONCEPTS LTD., VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL 
MARINA LTD., ETERNALAND YUHENG INVESTMENT HOLDING LTD. AND 

0736657 B.C. LTD. 

RESPONDENTS 

 
ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION 

 

 )  )  

BEFORE )  ) 22/APR/2022 

 )  )  

ON THE APPLICATION of Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc., in its capacity as court appointed 
Receiver of the Respondents (the “Receiver”); AND ON HEARING Tevia Jeffries, counsel for the 
Receiver and those other counsel listed on Schedule “A”, appearing by MS TEAMS; AND UPON 
READING the Receiver’s First Report to the Court dated April 11, 2022 (the “Report”), the 
Affidavit of John Sandrelli sworn April 11, 2022 (the “Dentons Affidavit”), the Affidavit of Aurora 
Faulkner Killam sworn April 12, 2022 (the “Cox Taylor Affidavit”), and the Affidavit of Todd Martin 
sworn April 13, 2022 (collectively with the Dentons Affidavit and the Cox Taylor Affidavit, the “Fee 
Affidavits”); 

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES THAT: 

1. The activities of the Receiver, as set out in the Report, are hereby approved; provided 
however, that the Receiver in its personal capacity and only with respect to its own 
personal liability, shall be entitled to rely upon or utilize in any way such approval. 

2. The fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel, as set out in the Report and 
the Fee Affidavits, are hereby approved. 



- 2 - 

NATDOCS\529227\22\62110434\V-5 

3. The distributions of funds held by the Receiver as described in the Report (the 
“Distributions”) in respect of the Priority Obligations (as defined in the Report), including 
but not limited to the repayment to the Petitioner of funds borrowed by the Receiver from 
the Petitioner from time to time pursuant to the Receivership Order (as defined in the 
Report), are approved and the Receiver is authorized and directed to make such 
Distributions. 

4. The Receiver is hereby authorized to retain the funds remaining in the Receiver’s trust 
account after payment of the Distributions (the “Holdback”) for the following purposes:  

(a) to pay any fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel that have been 
approved by order of this Court but not yet paid; and 

(b) to pay claims or liabilities attributable to the assets, undertakings and property of 
the Debtors where payment is sought from the Receiver or the Petitioner.  

5. If any Holdback remains six months after the Receiver is discharged, the Receiver shall 
pay any remaining Holdback to the Respondents, unless otherwise ordered by this Court. 

6. Endorsement of this Order, other than by counsel for the Receiver, is hereby dispensed 
with. 

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO 
EACH OF THE ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY CONSENT: 

 

Signature of Tevia Jeffries 
Lawyer for Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. 

 
 
 BY THE COURT 

 
 
 
 

 REGISTRAR 

 



A-1 
 

NATDOCS\529227\22\62110434\V-5 

Schedule A 

LIST OF COUNSEL APPEARING 

 
Name of Counsel: Representing: 

  

  

 



 

NATDOCS\529227\22\62110434\V-5 

NO. S-217202  
VANCOUVER REGISTRY  

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

BETWEEN:  

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 

PETITIONER 
AND:  

COMMUNITY MARINE CONCEPTS LTD., 
VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL MARINA LTD., 

ETERNALAND YUHENG INVESTMENT HOLDING 
LTD. AND 0736657 B.C. LTD. 

RESPONDENTS 
 
 

ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION 
[APPROVAL OF FEES AND ACTIVITIES] 

 

DENTONS CANADA LLP 
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS 

250 Howe Street, 20th Floor 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 3R8 

Phone No.: (604) 687-4460 
Attention: Tevia Jeffries 

File No. 529227-22 


	Application Record (April 22, 2022)
	INDEX
	TAB 1. Notice of Application of the Receiver dated April 13, 2022
	TAB 2. DRAFT Fee and Activity Approval Oder
	TAB 3. Affidavit No. 1 of John Sandrelli, sworn April 11, 2022
	Exhibit A

	TAB 4. Affidavit No. 1 of Aurora Faulkner-Killam, sworn April 12, 2022
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B

	TAB 5. Affidavit No. 1 of Todd Martin, sworn April 13, 2022
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C

	TAB 6. Order made after application dated April 14, 2022 (Justice Groves)
	TAB 7. First Report of the Receiver dated April 11, 2022
	TAB 8. Notice of Application dated April 13, 2022
	TAB 9. Consent Receivership Order dated Nov. 1, 2021
	TAB 2. DRAFT Fee and Activity Approval Order.pdf
	1. The activities of the Receiver, as set out in the Report, are hereby approved; provided however, that the Receiver in its personal capacity and only with respect to its own personal liability, shall be entitled to rely upon or utilize in any way su...
	2. The fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel, as set out in the Report and the Fee Affidavits, are hereby approved.
	3. The distributions of funds held by the Receiver as described in the Report (the “Distributions”) in respect of the Priority Obligations (as defined in the Report), including but not limited to the repayment to the Petitioner of funds borrowed by th...
	4. The Receiver is hereby authorized to retain the funds remaining in the Receiver’s trust account after payment of the Distributions (the “Holdback”) for the following purposes:
	(a) to pay any fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its counsel that have been approved by order of this Court but not yet paid; and
	(b) to pay claims or liabilities attributable to the assets, undertakings and property of the Debtors where payment is sought from the Receiver or the Petitioner.

	5. If any Holdback remains six months after the Receiver is discharged, the Receiver shall pay any remaining Holdback to the Respondents, unless otherwise ordered by this Court.
	6. Endorsement of this Order, other than by counsel for the Receiver, is hereby dispensed with.
	THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO EACH OF THE ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY CONSENT:




